Y W

{-—m NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (2 nd Installment) in favour of Bongaon Municipality for
Shelter for Urban Homeless {SUH) under DAY-NULM

A 50 bedded Shelter unit under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless {SUH) under
DAY-NULM at Bongaon Municipality was approved by PSC in its 5 th meeting with an
approved cost Rs. 120.75 Lakh (excluding DPR preparation cost). Out of this Rs.
120.75 Lakh, the cost of Civil construction including S & P and internal electrification
is Rs. 107.62 Lakh, Furniture and Utensils Rs. 8.71 Lakh, Service Connection
{WBSEDCL) Rs. 0.5 Lakh, Rs. 0.40 Lakh for Firefighting arrangement , Rs. 3.52 Lakh for
contingency (3%).

The funding pattern of central & state shares is 60:40 as per office memorandum no.
24011/4/2015-UPA FTS: 13207. As per the pattern central share is Rs. 72.45 Lakh &
the state share is Rs. 48.30 Lakh. So far an amount of Rs. 48.57 Lakh (1 st installment)
was released in favour Bongaon Municipality in adhoc basis.

Now, the Municipality has completed 70 % works. Utilization Certificate of Rs. 38.40
Lakh is submitted to SUDA in GFR 19A duly signed by the Chairman, Bongaon
Municipality and authenticated by Executive Engineer, North 24 Paragana Division,
MED as per prevailing norms.

As per present fund release norms fund should be released in three installments of
40%, 40% and 20%. Therefore Central Share in accordance with the above norms will
bemga Lakh (2") and Rs 14.49Lakh (3 rd) and State share
will be Rs. 19.32 Lakh (1 st), Rs. 19.32 Lakh {2 nd) and Rs. 9.66 Lakh (3 rd). As per
record it is noticed that 1 st installment was released as per previous norms of an
amount of Rs. 48.57 Lakh (Central Share: Rs.36.43 Lakh & Rs.12.14 Lakh) in favour
Bongaon Municipality on 15.02.2016.

| Now it is proposed to release of an amount of Rs, 48.03 Lakh (Central Sahre Rs.
\.?: '21.53 Lakh and State Share Rs. 26.50 Lakh) as 2 nd installment in favour of the
\ Bongaon Municipality for the settlement of the Bill.

This is for your kind perusal.

;Q',nlé'kgﬁ %,1?’

}

] 24
E2

5m weo Ok the g aliove ommdl U C Kubanibhed

\;.{ﬁ‘*“i Bow«jacm Nimupabhl puq)gaut 1 ’Vlﬂa‘_g &L

Gpprowset
b

[
Ma ‘d‘!l( CM’“')AQ*T@,
‘“\ﬂ

“Pkb 116[90!5‘



+ o s ) U
NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Secretary UD&MA Department and
Director, SUDA at page-01, to release the fund to Bongaon
Municipality in respect of construction of shelter for urban
homeless under NULM, a Transfer Advice amounting to Rs.
48,03,000.00 (Fourty eight lakh three thousand) only is
prepared and placed herewith for signature of Addl. Director &
B‘ﬁ@ FA, SUDA and Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward
transmission to state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for
electronic transfer of funds.

Qj&;ﬁ Y T
FA % %@M@

Addl- Di ﬁif_"/_______,;,

12702 > ot H /N &7 AP cormd
10 7?;}/9 ? 2 poo red U ;( ﬂr (-ﬁ”'( } her bpte Py
W ; ]

: FIJ‘)M')('/'
Aod Lo heot 1t St /’ﬁ” ﬂfﬁwﬂ” f:
W08 L gior,  SuoR PO

F,
- o2 o o
o

%\wwﬂ/




E NOTEbS:?-!EET SUD A
A 5o bedded Snellevs Unip- Weog S evnetf ened
v $avour of 80“8'-“‘-0"" Muore) pelity bﬂ"‘
project Soncetion COW\W;FH:LC{PS‘C-) P an
oo unt off BL 12075 Lakh, Fund o b
e of PR g4 62 reln e wefecced
fovouy of tne  Uin Utz o Cewy(heaye
o r 2~~d )'f‘\,gmuyv-ev\/‘}"— S o= € eVl A)
HU vord . £+ v AN el Hrod— e
svnelten  unt— fonctwunetion S Conrpliy
I g MHO‘Y%L%{—V\O& 30,0’71,)?._,\_
beo P?SO'Q— For vcw“r\c\—“f“tq}vvf?'ﬁrwtw/;_f‘aw
Operotion B Modm resmasape el vecelyed
\‘FPO’W'\_ e UL_E)‘

Unden trege  CiviewsmSimmeEes o fetter
~En Send 10 P Chedvmman_ fon
Swbrdeslon—of  Utlzatton ! Conpifinta.
vontre  wrleozed  @-mowad.,

Prodt- v tve coame o placed S
Kind pevuged. o

b sppmpras. %;;,
NM7 vﬁ? dHﬁ P{ﬂ} 'f
¥ &

¥
drapt

r{)

\iﬂ




e SUDA]
Sub: Release of fund (1 st instalment) for Operation & Maintenance of Shelter under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Bongaon Municipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Bongaon Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
30.07.2017 by the concerned ULB and the ULB itself operationalize the shelter unit. It may
be noted that fund with an amount of Rs.94.62 Lakh was released in favour of the ULB as
construction cost of shelter and Utilization Certificate of Rs. 50.14 Lakh was submitted to
this office.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. B.M. 1702 dated: 12.08.2017 was
received from Chairman Bongaon Municipality regarding functionalization of SUH,
Bongaon. A report in prescribed format has been submitted along with this letter and fund
requisition for 3 months has been submitted.

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs. 150000.00 {for 3 months) was
submitted to this end and here the cost {Rs. 2000/moth) for replenishment of bedding is
more than the actual provision which is Rs. 1041.00/ month. Based on this actual provision
of O & M cost, an amount (Rs. 150000.00- Rs.2877.00) =Rs. 147123.00 (Rupees One lakh
forty seven thousand one hundred twenty three only) may be released in favour of
Bongaon Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost (August-October, 2017) of
shelter.

Submitted for your kind perusal.
N

vle @J’Nwﬂ? WHL,(‘LVO‘% '7'
/ﬁﬁfl%mu A Wuo\, X’
W s e biovaed 4 R U,
'N’m ,u elarified .

Mwmhum 5MM%W
18+ 08 LA
wtln thus—g,(tt 50#9 %
4]

Wit Y-eilﬁ“r'ev\c@_ to g Oboye. YO [
Ny

DE venhsned tvet, AS pew *‘e’fa"“'?"—hfeee J

\F‘f‘DW‘LMUL_Q L'V\e_,S"\Q‘Jf/i'&_h ut_yu,’}— :

Pﬂ.wh:»

UL—Q ('Ece-nFJ
VLB hes  subviHed bee Uil 2ot o
Covtifoote.  af 2-d mwww)g-*““w

RS 7Q.5 ¢ Lajn (Oo Pa-. eﬂaﬂased_,m.m

Now—" 0e VPev Pppropogel of "tre Ui nm
’ otlorn b weddnfecacmee  Cos
W”‘)/Ve/ velecged  to tre  ULR

—




=

~t.
U-0-No, SUDA! £30/1F &

— 0%
NOTE SHEET

SUDA

L]

- Sub: Release of fund (1 st instalment) for Operation & Maintenance of Shelter under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless {SUH) under Bongaon Municipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Bongaon Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
30.07.2017 by the concerned ULB and the ULB itself operationalize the sheiter unit.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. B.M. 1702 dated: 12.08.2017 was
received from Chairman Bongaon Municipality regarding functionalization of SUH,
Bongaon. A report in prescribed format has been submitted along with this letter and fund
requisition for 3 months has been submitted. ’

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs. 150000.00 (for 3 months) was
submitted to this end and here the cost {Rs. 2000/moth) for replenishment of bedding is
more than the actual provision which is Rs. 1041.00/ month. Based on this actual provision
of O & M cost, an amount (Rs. 150000.00- Rs.2877.00) =Rs. 147123.00 (Rupees One lakh
forty seven thousand one hundred twenty three only) may be released in favour of
Bongaon Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost (August-October, 2017) of
-shelter.

Submitted for your kind perusal.
-
wobe ahove ;;QL,');

o fraprast o %) dJnd v L pulinaid

&M.ﬁ?m..u.li__. U’Q k‘ 2" g ” : %)/

%
Ce

i i ¥ ,
) e T

-

X
§
ff
:
¢
X
1
;

e

;




-0¢-
NOTE SHEET SUDA,

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Secretary of UD&MA Dept. & Director,
SUDA at page-035, to release the fund in respect of O&M cost
of Shelter for Urban Homeless in favour of Bongaon
Municipality under DAY-NULM, a transfer Advice amounting
to Rs. 1,47,123.00 (One lakh forty seven lakh one hundred
twenty three) only have been prepared and placed herewith for
* |signature of Addl. Director & FA, SUDA and Finance Officer,
SUDA please for onward transmission to state Bank Of India,
Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for electronic transfer of funds.

ppritim @%p\%
AN




-

o

NOTE SHEET m

Sub: Release of fund {2 nd instalment) for Operation & Maintenance of Sh Iter under
the scheme Sheiter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Bongaon Municipalj

It may be mentioned that g shelter unit was constructed at Bogaon
scheme Sheiter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. T,
30.07.2017 by the concerned ULB. At present number of in
nos.

unicipality under the
IS unit is functional since
tes in the shelter unit is 54

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide mepfo No. B.M. 2739 dated: 154{2.2017
was received from Chairman, Bongaon Municipalify regarding Operation & Mﬂintenance
cost of SUH, Bongaon. Utilization Certificate of 7'st instalment with a tune of Rs. 147213/-

_ is submitted by the ULB. Also a fund requisjtion vide memo no. 2736 dated: 15.12.2017

for 3 months (November, 2017 to January,/2018) was submitted by thgzLi,LB.
/

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs. 150080/- (for 3 months) was
submitted for O & M cost of sheltér. In this requisition replenishment of bedding cost is
claimed monthly Rs. 2000/-. It may be noted that as per O &M cost of SUH, provision for
cost of replenishment of be ing is monthly Rs. 1041/-. Ng based on the Operational &
- (Rupees One lakh forty seven
ABISHRESIMRNA) TH Gl FRIFaNER Matnfehisina B Shdnes e
¥ Oro LR HaHRTe 80 (S OAR DA s

shelter,

it may be fpeﬁtioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Bogaon Municipality under the
séHé’métﬁMPJer&%h'BHrPﬁfdﬁf’dueeé(%QMP pder DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
30.07.2017 by the concerned ULB. At present number of inmates in the shelter unit is 54
nos.

§

It may be further mentioned that a/letter vide memo No. B.M. 2739 dated: 15.12.2017
was received from Chairman, Bopgaon Municipality regarding Operation & Maintenance
cost of SUH, Bongaon. Utilizatigh Certificate of 1 st instalment with a tune of Rs. 147213/-
is submitted by the ULB. Alsg a fund requisition vide memo no. 2736 dated: 15.12.2017
for 3 months (November, 2017 to January, 2018) was submitted by the ULB.

It has been observed tiat the requisition of an amount of Rs. 150000/- (for 3 months) was
submitted for O & M cost of shelter. In this requisition replenishment of bedding cost is
claimed monthly Ré. 2000/-, It may be noted that as per O &M cost of SUH, provision for
cost of replenishphent of bedding is monthiy Rs. 1041/-. Now based on the Operational &
Maintenance gdidelines of SUH an amount Rs. 147123 /- (Rupees One lakh forty seven
thousand one’hundred twenty three only) may be released as 2 nd instalment in favour of
Bongaon Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost (Oct, 2017 to Jan, 2018) of
shelter.

Submitted for your kind perusal and approval.




e P

|

NOTE SHEET SUDA 2

Sub: Release of fund (2 nd instalment) for Operation & Maintenance of Sheiter under
the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Bongaon Municipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Bogaon Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
30.07.2017 by the concerned ULB. At present number of inmates in the shelter unit is 54
nos.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. B.M. 2739 dated: 15.12.2017
was received from Chairman, Bongaon Municipality regarding Operation & Maintenance
cost of SUH, Bongaon. Utilization Certificate of 1 st instalment with a tune of Rs. 147213/-
is submitted by the ULB. Also a fund requisition vide memo no. 2736 dated: 15.12.2017
for 3 months {(November, 2017 to January, 2018) was submitted by the ULB.

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs. 150000/- {for 3 months) was
submitted for O & M cost of shelter. In this requisition replenishment of bedding cost is
claimed monthly Rs. 2000/-. It may be noted that as per O &M cost of SUH,. provision for
cost of replenishment of bedding is monthly Rs. 1041/-. Now based on the Operational &
Maintenance guidelines of SUH an amount Rs. 147123 /- (Rupees One lakh forty seven
thousand one hundred twenty three only) may bm in favour of
Bongaon Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost (Nov, 2017 to Jan, 2018) of
shelter,

Submitted for your kind perusal and approval.




P—— W# ——— . Tr—
e NOTE SHEET SUDA

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Deputy Director, SUDA & Director,
SUDA at page-07, to release the fund in respect of O&M cost
of SUH under DAY-NULM, a transfer Advice amounting to
Rs. 1,47,123.00 (One lakh fourty seven thousand one hundred

0P twenty three) only have been prepared and placed herewith for
4] ~ | signature of Addl. Director & FA, SUDA and Finance Officer,
SUDA please for onward transmission to state Bank Of India,
Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for electronic transfer of funds.

meﬂ-
44704 048

%‘8«4_94 : : \
'b;*‘f"p‘f,_g_‘gg Mohl‘o(




s =

Submitted tor your niiwu oo, .

NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund {3 rd instalment) for Operation & Maintenan
the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Bongacn Munjicipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Bopgaon Municipality under
the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NYLM. This unit is functional

. since 31.07.2017 by the concerned ULB. At present number of inmates in the shelter unit

is 54 nos.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide niemo Ng'. B.M. 707 dated: 23.03.2017 was
received from Chairman, Bongaon Municipality regarding Operation & Maintenance cost
of SUH, Bongaon. Utilization Certificate of 2 nd instalment with a tune of Rs. 147123/ is
submitted by the ULB. Also a status report of fungtionalization of SUH was submitted to
this end and a fund requisition memo no. 713 dajed: 23.03.2018 for 3 months {Feb, 2018-

April,2018) was submitted. ff'
i’
Sl. Item AQuantity |  Unit Rate in Amount
No Rs. In Rs.
5 Annual Maintenance cost of
Shelter
(i) Electricity charges / 3 Only 5000.00 | 15000.00
March
2. Quarterly Servicing Cqﬁt
(i) .| Sweeping Charges .-” 3 Months | 3000.00 9000.00
(i} Replenishment of Bedding 3 Months | 1041.00 | 3123.00
(Washing Charges)/
3. Cost of providing free food 5x 90 Days 100.00 45000.00
for 5 inmates wt_fo are old/ =450
infirm @100 pal"* day for 3
months (50x90x10%)
4. ‘Staff Salary |
(i) Manager (full time) 2 Months | 10000.00 | 30000.00
| (i) | Caregivers /3 nos. 9 Months | 5000.00 | 45000.00
TOTAL= 147123.00
(Rupe@es One lakh forty seven thousand one hundred twenty three only)

It has beer abserved that the requisition of an amount of Rs. 150000/- {for 3 months) was
submitted as U & M’ cost of shelter. Here replenishment of bedding {washing) cost is
considered Rs. 200%/- ver month but as per O & M cost it is Rs. 1041.00/momth. Based on
the Operationa) & Mainiw>=ance guidelines of SUH an amount Rs. 147123.00 {Rupees One
lakh forty seyen thousand ¢~» hundred twenty three only) may be released as 3 rd

i ',favour of Bongaoi: Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost
(Feb,2018- April,2018) of shelter.

.
L



.09~
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (3 rd instalment) for Operation & Maintenance o
the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless {SUH) under Bongaon Municipality

Al

elter under

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Bongaon Municipality under
the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional
since 31.07.2017 by the concerned ULB. At present number of inmates in the shelter unit
is 54 nos.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. B.M. 707 dated: 23.03.2017 was
received from Chairman, Bongaon Municipality regarding Operation & Maintenance cost
of SUH, Bongaon. Utilization Certificate of 2 nd instalment with a tune of Rs. 147123/- is
submitted by the ULB. Also a status report of functionalization of SUH was submitted to
this end and a fund requisition memo no. 713 dated: 23.03.2018 for 3 months (Feb, 2018-
April,2018) was submitted.

Sl. Item Quantity Unit Rate in Amount
No Rs. in Rs.
1 Annual Maintenance cost of
Shelter
{i) Electricity charges’ 3 Only 5000.00 | 15000.00
ivtarch
2. Quarterly Servicing Cost
(i) Sweeping Charges 3 Months | 3000.00 .| 9000.00
{ii) Replenishment of Bedding 3 Months | 1041.00 3123.00
(Washing Charges)
3. Cost of providing free food 5x 90 Days 100.00 45000.00
for 5 inmates who are old/ =450
infirm @100 per day for 3
months (50x90x10%)
4. Staff Salary
{i) Manager (full time) 3 Months | 10000.00 | 30000.00
(ii) Caregivers : 3 nos. 9 Months | 5000.00 | 45000.00
TOTAL= 147123.00
(Rupees One lakh forty seven thousand one hundred twenty three only)

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs. 150000/- (for 3 months) was
submitted as O & M cost of shelter. Here replenishment of bedding (washing) cost is
considered Rs. 2000/- per month but as per O & M cost it is Rs. 1041.00/momth. Based on
the Operational & Maintenance guidelines of SUH an amount Rs. 147123.00 (Rupees One
lakh forty seven thousand one hundred twenty three only) may be released as 3 rd
instalment in favour of Bongaon Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost
(Feb,2018- April,2018) of shelter.

L]

Submitted for your kind perusal.

G| Wb W i i

oy Mgt

i
Hmste

U.0. o supa B8
f

ao |
_,@!61%1”3{@{ SUD B




L LR eSS SR R a—

N

OTE SHEET

o | SUDA
SU24

ProBo
SaQ ak " e 1’-‘5‘(@5')&06,




o}

R

NOTE SHEET SUDA

o

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Secretaty UD&MA Dept. & Director,
SUDA at page#0, to release the fund in respect of 3™
instalment of O&M cost under SUH of DAY-NULM, a transfer
Advice amounting to Rs. 1,47,123.00 (One lakh fourty seven
thousand one hundred twenty three) only have been prepared
and placed herewith for signature of Director, SUDA and
Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward transmission to state
Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for electronic transfer of
funds.

Wﬂah&m-
29.24 202§
/

.%\ ¢ ;
m M ) >

e mewodwm 7 L ;C’Jd“m-

L b
; £
wi-‘/-

st @"//.WW

e



—l 2
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (final instalment of 1 st year) for Operation & Maintena
Shelter under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Bongaon
Municipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit is functional at Bongaon Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
31.07.2017 by the concerned ULB. At present number of inmates in the shelter unit is 50
nos.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. B.M.1579 dated: 14.06.2018 was
received from Chairman, Boangaon Municipality regarding Operation & Maintenance cost
of SUH, Bongaon. A Utilization Certificate (3 rd instalment) is submitted to the tune of Rs.
147123.00 by ULB. Alsc a status report of functional SUH was submitted to this end and a
fund requisition for 3 months (MAY, 2018-July,2018) O & M cost including annual
replenishment of kitchen equipment and maintenance of plumbing & Electrical work was
submitted as follows.

sl item Quantity Unit Rate in Amount
No Rs. In Rs.
o Quarterly Maintenance
cost of Shelter
(i) Electricity Charges 3 Months 5000 15000.00
(ii) Maintenance of plumbing & 12 Months 6000.00
Electrical work
A Quarterly Servicing Cost
(i) Sweeping Charges 3 Months | 3000.00 9000.00
(ii) Replenishment of Bedding 3 Months - 3131.00
(Washing Charges)
(iii) Replenishment of Kitchen 12 Months 5000.00
equipment
3. Cost of providing free food 455 Days 100.00 | 45500.00
for 5 inmates who are old/
infirm @100 per day for 3
months (50x95x10%){ As
365 days in a year)
4, Staff Salary
{i) Manager (full time) 3 Maonths | 10000.00 | 30000.00
(ii) Caregivers & Security : 3 9 Months | 5000.00 | 45000.00
nos.

, Total= Rs.158631.00
(Rupees One lakh fifty eight thousand six hundred thirty one only)

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs.158631.00/- (for 3 months)
was submitted including the replenishment of kitchen equipment and maintenance of
plumbing & Electrical work. As the shelter unit is functional since 31.07.2018} it will

P 1o




U. 0. No. SUDA: .29\
Dated.... 180512

QA Wil

per
J/Ma;fenance guidelines of SUH an amount Rs.158631.00

- - -

,_..L__? . '
NOTE SHEET SUDA

complete one year of functionalization on 30.07.2018. As per DPR approvEQd U

ar Rs_ﬁQDOG’Uﬁor the 50 bedded shelter unit. Based on this Operational &
(Rupees One lakh fifty eight
thousand six hundred thirty one only} may be released as final instalment in favour of
Bongaon Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost {May, 2018- July,2018) of
shelter.

Submitted for your kind perusal.

sm)om ed  for @"W Wl o). PE g ek &meesgm?

?5
A sl
ML@/:,:‘T



N

Ep—— -_

=2

NOTE SHEET m

o [or poda? and Ao m"‘ﬁ” i ik

- ofprentd 5 Ppr. Jocredeq upend JOf }T/

gy, fo rwkewne e Jurd S22 »rwf’t‘*”ﬂ =

amdfn cost 5# /UHL wipr’ v F PG
NJJH : '/-(’7’ PP ammml—‘ﬁ 5

¥ 1 ﬁé’jﬂ 0o /g taik Jiphg CGE I

A pargaed I mﬂy ntf Aﬂf* peern PP

pnd paced bttt _

ond gwmm fupr o ;’V o ey

aﬂk}cl- ‘fﬂcﬂ@ /;’-M—/M 13

M J‘W(" '}M%’ﬁy_ 7’“

o £

QM“;’//
e

romorentuir U7 e £ gocd )ﬂjwﬂd 0 ond 1 o5F F~

SuH- wpdor UL

QWQL/%V/W



— 15 -
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (1 st instalment of 2 nd year) for Operation & Maintenance of
Shelter under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Bongaon
Municipality

It may be noted that a shelter unit is functional at Bongaoon Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
31.07.2017 by the concerned ULB.

It may be mentioned that a letter vides memo No. BM 2313 dated:; 25.08.2018 was
received from Chairman, Bongaon Municipality regarding Operation & Maintenance cost
of SUH, Bongaon. A Utilization Certificate (final instalment of 1 st year) is submitted to the
tune of Rs. 158631.00 by ULB. Also a status report of functional SUH was submitted to this
end and a fund requisition for 3 months (Aug, 2018-October,2018) O & M cost was
submitted as follows.

P ——

Sk Item Quantity | Unit Rate in Amount
No Rs. In Rs.
1= Quarterly Maintenance
cost of Shelter
(i) Electricity Charges 3 Months | 5000.00 | 15000.00
2. Quarterly Servicing Cost
(i) Sweeping Charges 3 Months { 3000.00 | 9000.00 %
(i) Replenishment of Bedding i Months | 2000.00 | 6000.00 i
(Washing Charges)
3. Cost of providing free food 90X 5 Days 100.00 | 45000.00
for 5 inmates who are old/ nos.
infirm @100 per day for 3
months (50x90x10%)( As ,
365 days in a year)
4. Staff Salary
{i) Manager (full time) =] Months | 10000.00 { 30000.00
(i) Caregivers & Security : 3 3X3nos | Months | 5000.00 | 45000.00
nos.
Total= Rs.150000.00

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs.150000.00

(for 3 months) was submitted. As the shelter unit is functional since 31.07.2017 and it is
completed one year of functionalization on 30.07.2018. As per DPR, approved O&M cost

per year is Rs.600000.00 (Rupees Six lakh only) for the 50 bedded shelter unit. Here
replenishment of bedding cost is claimed Rs. 2000/ month and as per approved DPR the / # u
said cost is Rs. 1041.00/month. Based on this Operational & Maintenance guidelines of -ﬂ
SUH an amount Rs.147123.00 (Rupees One lakh forty seven thousand one hundred

twenty three only) may be released as 1 st instalment of 2 nd year in favour of Bongaon
Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost (Aug, 2018- October,2018) of shelter.

Submitted for your kind perusal.
=Y"%
2%
e Rlbove

T leld- b fid
. ,VH@,,‘%
02 M c/nf—* v TRYe o

5 [5 f"w/ruu?éub
%:(m!g Wb r,&mu( ( 774
lguj\/

0u 5
hords ) aw)

I




0. No.SUDA: 2L
' *-‘.a{!..lg-' i e 29 ’g...\

Proposed womeah oL prepage woke

wﬂ.] s t&v{})ww@e\

ober

—

 NOTE SHEET

Wmmw.

e TR, S

-

D}Ww
L\ﬂl}( pet®

s

M \"N\\\%

(\\% W\

S
£,




1%~

NOTE SHEET STD
| - A
PO T petar pod orded %’f))p f_%\g
Prappecd Y 77 Jot0teoq jﬂ s

}M*"” fayﬁ af“j?dq(i+J
ud /éLv jaa’ﬁaaﬂ /?;unxazf;ﬁufﬁ P M}Z:j-

0 ondd S0 fa/.#—}o& /W+ wodlpr PULIM, A

Fo ApF ond fo FOR
RS Ak b

_7&” ﬁ}ﬂﬁﬂwﬁ
/ZMM() f»/mm ﬁfﬁfnlﬂcﬁm ﬁ

P s W@A— f»/ @(ﬂcﬁwﬂj
WWMM
jﬂ’ﬁq S8

g

Jromyendwm plz bp 4300 e s

f ﬂ//'f‘ undp? W'?ﬁ WULI

Iy proe) -
M/MP

%W




| &

NOTE SHEET

Swh) FEreld. g veport—of—S Vi, G&r\é@ﬂ_
The Undersigned. Jaoted e Sivgier B Upoa,
Womeless ol Row goon— m“’”*‘afiﬁo—‘lﬁra b
be_ Fofnt Divector D{rector SUDA om 2907 1%
owvfmg,s_wie W= prgafeelenibicapion b
Aottt YevlHe atfom  het baen doae 7
e Sheltbewr B creck Ly wt;oa-%—oFSw-l_
(s emclesed '™ Me C-p.%de o m_o\dﬁ_\
veferience . From e neposlz (- 0L by
s bserwed +roh— ‘T"'Llfg'vddn‘:r s g .Fv‘mcmm(
ba UeLn :'rse!:f@) Nnwonber o}—fﬂmﬁr_g@/wrv( :
Snettm 15 meow abour— Sl Copac'ty A reamn,
RO S gl A (et Y otodlobie  1Ygin e S g e
bt fome L M e dfeal Erel BTGB (amae
Detedled Compliamce vepont W pes pect Fo

e Svn- t‘?ﬁ’d—ﬁﬁms o wnenrlomed [
tre checl E.

Sibrrired L ons A nd . permsgel .



B s b
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (2 nd instalment of 2 nd year) for Operation & Maintenance of
Shelter under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless {SUH)} under Bongaon
Municipality

it may be noted that a shelter unit is functional at Bongaon Municipality under the scheme
Shelter for Urban Homeless {SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
31.07.2017 by the concerned ULB. Recently a field visit to SUH, Bongaon conducted & a
report i.e. check list attached herewith for ready reference. At present number of inmates
in this shelter unit is 47.

It may be mentioned that a letter vides memo No. B.M. 3017 dated: 27.11.2018 has been
received from Chairman, Bongaon Municipality regarding Operation & Maintenance cost
of SUH, Bongaon (SARANYA). A Utilization Certificate (1 st instalment of 2 nd year) is
submitted to the tune of Rs. 147123.00 by ULB. Also a fund requisition for 3 months (Nov,
2018-January, 2015} O & M cost has received by this office as follows.

sl. Item Quantity Unit Ratein | Amount

No o Rs. In Rs.
ks Quarterly Maintenance

cost of Shelter

{i) Electricity 3 Months | 5000.00 - | 15000.00
2. Quarterly Servicing Cost
(i) Sweeping Charges 3 Months | 3000.00 { 9000.00
(ii} . | Replenishment of Bedding 3 Months | 2000.00 | 6000.00

(Washing Charges)
3. Cost of providing free food | 50x90X10% | Days 100.00 | 45000.00
for 5 inmates who are old/ nos.
infirm @100 per day for 3
months {50x90x10%)( As
365 days in a year)

4, Staff Salary

(i) Manager (full time) 3 Months | 10000.00 | 30000.00
(ii) Caregivers & Security : 3 3X3nos | Months | 5000.00 | 45000.00
nos.

Total= Rs.150000.00

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs.150000.00

(for 3 months) has been submitted by the ULB. As per DPR, approved O&M cost per year is
Rs.600000.00 (Rupees Six lakh only) for the 50 bedded shelter unit. Here replenishment of
bedding cost is claimed Rs. 2000.00/ month and as per approved DPR said cost is Rs.
1041.00/ month. Based on this Operational & Maintenance guidelines of SUH an amount / ¢
Rs. 147123.00 (Rupees One lakh forty seven thousand one hundred twenty three only)
may be released as 2™ instalment of 2 nd year in favour of Bongaon Municipality a
Operation and Maintenance cost (Nov 2018- January, 2019) of shelter.

Submitted for your kind perusal.

0. SUDA: o5
o Jiad 2L



. |
NHEET

an Wo,sed gr) )OYC%'-@Q Late .

Pund wmea, be velemed o o wemnuy

/

e
A ML



Fﬂr

).

o

- _!-, o = = 4 ‘
NOTE SHEET

po. Qor pota) cad apdenr £ PCPYE
| # POA -
' poopd by . S0t vp eard |7 /r
fre jfwd s seapect -0 el J mf+;jL it

wunder PuLm, ,fmﬁj(;r S amvm./lr/&;a“mm( >
1 47 t27.00 /0@ JOKA 4] SO0
/7 i

on /fﬂf)ﬂ/

hwndotd  fronly Sweec) ok ;,;;:;«zi(;’ F?_:’( VO
heoCu s fh : .

ond  pLoCOd STV o /@M/fo.f/m

wd Fo fvoh PLOROE o

S ;}’;’l’ ﬁmz’u 4 JMZ /M,m;' m;’f’f’

Janch /JW pj(m;wxi' Joentfor I
Luphon-

1740 2E



ko]
Seto

—
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (3 rd instalment of 2 nd Year) for Operation & Maintenan
Shelter unit under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Bongaon
Municipality

it may be mentioned that a shelter unit is functional at Bongaon Municipality under
the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is
functional since 31.07.2017 and operation & maintenance is providing by the
concerned ULB. At present number of inmates in the sheiter unit is 50 nos as per
report submitted by ULB.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. B.M. 321 dated: 05.02.2019
has been received from Chairman, Bongaon Municipality regardi'ng Operation &
Maintenance cost of SUH, Bongaon (Saranya). Concerned ULB has submitted the
Utilization Certificate of O& M cost of 2 nd instalment of 2 nd year to the tune of Rs.
147123.00 (copy-enclosed). Also a fund requisition for 3 months (Feb, 2019 to April,
2019) has received by this office as following.

Claim of fund for operation & maintenance of the shelter for Urban Homeless of
Bongaon Municipality for 3 Months

Sl Item ; Quantity | Unit Rate in | Amount
No s Rs. InRs.
4 1 Quarterly Maintenance :
cost of Shelter | 5
(i} Electricity Charges 3 Months | 5000.00 | 15000.00
(i} | Maintenance of plumbing 3 Months | 500.00 | 1500.00
& Electrical work <
2 Quarterly Servicing Cost |
(i) Sweeping Charges ‘__ 3 Months | 3000.00 | 9000.00
(i) | Replenishment of Bedding L 3 Months | 1000.00 | 3000.00
(iii) | Replenishment of Kitchen 3 Months | 400.00 | 1200.00
Equipment e F S NEN
3 Cost of Providing free food 360 Heads | 100.00 | 45000.00
for 10% of inmates |1 450
(BPx90x10%) . e
4 Staff salary (Manager, 3 Months 75000.00
Caregivers)
) Total=
Rs.150000.00

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs.150000.00
(for 3 months} is submitted for O & M cost of shelter (copy enclosed in C.P. side). As
0 & M cost has been utilized in full, now based on the Operational & Maintenance kv
guidelines of SUH an amcunt Rs.150000.00 (Rupees One Lakh fifty thousand only) ﬂ
may be released as 3 rd instalment of 2 nd year in favour of Bongaon Municipality as
Operation and Maintenance cost for the period {(Feb, 2019 to April, 2019} of shelter.

S wbwd Hed for 3% l‘-f'f\tﬂ— perm~gal.



Directﬂ%‘.UDﬁ.

NOTE SHEET
SUDA

23

Notes NSP-22 may kindly be seen.

O&M charges for the SUH under Bongaon Municipality amounting to
Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees one lakh fifty thousand) only as a third installment for the

second year may be approved.

Payment upto Jan, 2019 has been disbursed by Bongaon Municipality.

Tloecllo

eyl

: No.SupA 228
1G04 9819 Iéf[l//ﬂ}'w

b P] 'PYELO/Y) quol—l‘\??/




../;1,
' NOTE SHE
‘ i SUD

i,

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Pr. Secretary of UD&MA Dept. &
irector, SUDA at page-23, to transfer the fund in respect
&M cost of SUH under NULM, a transfer Advice amounting

ltu Rs. 1,50,000.00 (one lakh fifty thousand) only have been

: f Iprepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance Officer,
£ SUDA and Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward
transmlssmn to state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for
electronic transfer of funds.

It phor?-

gg&q ~ ﬂ)
FO(1A e




i L ]

NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (Final instalment of 2 nd Year) for Operation & Maintenance of
Shelter unit under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Bongaon
Municipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit is functional at Durgapur Municipal Corporation
under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is
functional since 31.07.2017 and operation & maintenance is providing by the concerned
ULB. At present number of inmates in the shelter unit is 50 nos as per report (April,2019)
submitted by ULB {copy enclosed in C.P. side).

it may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. B.M./1115 dated: 14.05.2013
has been received from Chairman, Bongaon Municipality regarding Operation &
Maintenance cost of SUH, Bongaon (Saranya). Concerned ULB has submitted the
Utilization Certificate of O& M cost of 3 rd instalment of 2 nd year to the tune of Rs.
150000.00 (copy enclosed). Also a fund requisition for 3 months (May, 2019 to july, 2019)
has received by this office as following.

Claim of fund for operation & maintenance of the shelter for Urban Homeless of
Bongaon Municipality for 3 Months

sl. Item Quantity Unit Rate in Amount
No Rs. In Rs.
Quarterly Maintenance
cost of Shelter

{i) Electricity Charges 3 Months | 5000.00 | 15000.00
{ii) Maintenance of plumbing & 12 Months | 500.00 6000.00
Electrical work

2 Quarterly Servicing Cost

=

(i) Sweeping Charges 3 Months | 3000.00 9000.00
(ii) Replenishment of Bedding 3 Months 254.00
(iii) Replenishment of Kitchen 12 Months | 10 % of 5000.00
Equipment capital
cost
3 Cost of Providing free food 455 days 100.00 | 45500.00
for 10% of inmates
(50x90x10%)
4 Staff salary (Manager, 3 Months 75000.00

Caregivers)

Total= Rs.155754.00

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs155754.00 (for 3 months) is
submitted for O & M cost of shelter {copy enclosed in C.P. side). As per operational
guidelines annual O & M cost is Rs. 600000.00 for 50 bedded shelter and we have released m
till now Rs. 444246.00 for 2 nd year in three quarters. Now based on the Operational &
Maintenance guidelines of SUH balance amount Rs. 155754.00 (Rupees One lakh fifty
five thousand seven hundred fifty four only) may be released as final instalment of 2 nd
year in favour of Bongaon Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost for the period
(May, 2019 to July, 2019} of shelter.

Submitted for your kind perusal and approval.

=3

&. 2
2 \

= o ) y

wm
M




26 .

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Notes NSP-25 may kindly be seen.

O&M charges for the SUH at Bongaon Municipality amounting to
Rs.1,55,754/- (rupees one lakh fifty five thousand seven hundred & fifty four) only
may be released as a final instaliment for the second year may be approved.

Payment upto .zr}x;12019 has been disbursed by Bongaon Municipality.

Director, SUH»A

AMD
Qo}aﬂiq

y of vt

%P

Accll P 3| Aecl /NTULM 5




Vi
m NOTE SHEET SUDA

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Director, SUDA & Jt. Director, SUDA at
page-26, to transfer the fund in respect O&M cost of SUH
hinder NULM, a transfer Advice amounting to Rs. 1,55,754.00
(One lakh fifty five thousand seven hundred fifty four) only
have been prepared and placed herewith for signature of
Yq, Finance Officer’s, SUDA please for onward transmission to

| state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for electronic
rransfer of funds.

%"' canid M%

.04 1029 =
b0

Qg’-')" q/’l'hgv@




sy _
NOTE SHEET

SUDA|

Sub: Release of fund (1 st installment of 3 rd Year) for Operation & Maintenance of
Shelter unit under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Bongaon
Municipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit is functional at Bongaon Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
30.07.2017 and operation & maintenance is made by concerned ULB itself. At present
number of inmates in the shelter unit is 50 nos as per report submitted by ULB.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. B.M. 1911 dated: 20.08.2019 has
been received from Chairman, Bongaon Municipality regarding Operation & Maintenance
cost of SUH, Bongaon (Saranya). Concerned ULB has submitted the Utilization Certificate
of O& M cost of final instalment of 2 nd year (copy placed in C.P. side). Also a fund
requisition for 3 months {August,2019 to October, 2019) has received by this office as
following.

Claim of fund for operation & maintenance of the shelter for Urban Homeless of
Bongaon Municipality for 3 Months

sl. Item Quantity Unit Ratein | Amount
No Rs. in Rs.
1i Quarterly Maintenance
cost of Shelter
{i} Electricity Charges 3 Months | 5000.00 | 15000.00
7l Quarterly Servicing Cost
(i) Sweeping Charges 3 Months | 3000.00 | 9000.00
(i} | Replenishment of Bedding 10% of capital cost 6000.00
(Washing Charges)
3. | Cost of providing free food 50x90X10% | Days 100.00 | 45000.00
for the inmates who are nos.
old/ infirm @100 per day
for 3 months (50x80x10%))
4. Staff Salary
(i) Manager (full time) 3 Months | 10000.00 | 30000,00
(ii) | Caregivers & Security : 3 3X3nos | Months | 5000.00 | 45000.00
nos.
Total= Rs.150000.00

it has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs.150000.00
{for 3 months) is submitted for O & M cost of shelter (copy placed in C.P. side). As per
approved DPR O & M cost is Rs. 600000.00/year, now based on this Operational &
Maintenance guidelines of SUH an amount Rs.150000.00 (Rupees One lakh fifty thousand
only) may be released as 1 st instalment of 3" year in favour of Bongaon Municipality as
Operation and Maintenance cost for the period (August, 2019 to October, 2019) of
shelter.

Submitted for your kind perusal and approval.

=

o

i

ﬂu)/ Tlm«z olw\l :

2%) od 7S




0,
NOTE SHEET

Utilisation certificate for fund amounting to Rs 155754 released in favour of Bongaon
municipality vide memo SUDA-134/2015/3665 dt 28.05.19 has been received vide their memo
no. BM 1772 dt 08.08.2019. The present allotment for O&M {1* installment of 3" year) may be
released out of available allotment under NULM-SUH component of NULM (A/C no. ****4723)

W oy
\ A
ps er}au}f Yo
1919
Notes page-28/N may kindly be seen.
08M charges for the SUH at Bongaon Municipality amounting to ¥ 1,50,000
(T One lakh Fifty thousand) only may be released as 1%installment for the 3" year.
Proposed release may be approved.
Payment upto July, 2019 has been disbursed by Bongaon Municipality. Utilisation
of the fund released as final installment of the 2" year has been submitted by the ULB.
FO has endorsed the proposed release of fund.
%j;}"ﬁ LJ. o
Director, SUDA AMD Objan 13
o

A M’F“-

0.0.No. SuDAL%

rll‘ll...

i -

WCET
R

y\9 \&

/14

L
95,00 2




5_26 —

NOTE SHEET

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Pr. Secretary of UD&MA Dept. &
Director, SUDA at page-29, to transfer the fund in respect of
O&M cost of SUH under NULM, a transfer Advice amounting
to Rs. 1,50,000.00 (One lakh fifty thousand) only have been
prepared and placed herewith for signature of Director, SUDA
& Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward transmission to
state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for electronic

transfer of funds.

/ﬂtofi-,;agq.
L'y g7 deked. oA 21
MM’? )(’IVM(’} /Uﬁof ﬂf&,ﬂ/am /Zﬁmyfw/;/éf
y 7
0 nd J7 ro//_/ﬂﬁ Sou  vader ﬁﬁf"ﬂ%(/” pt 50O

g e A4
W?Wc/ ond pleced A000 kit 2 /ﬂ/ ﬁ/ﬂ }
e ﬂ"yﬁ f(ﬂmp.

/Wﬂm%ncfum . Sigp - 220 /

paddon-
F il b=

LA
\«q\\”

\ﬁk oA
e,




File No. SUDA-14012(14)/10/2020-NULM SEC(SUDA)-SUDA (Computer No. 284201 )

Note No. #1

Sub: Release of fund (1 st installment) for construction of Boundary Wall of SUH-
Bongaon under the scheme shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH)} under DAY-NULM at
Bongaon Municipality

It may be mentioned that a proposal for construction of 89.43 mtr Boundary Wall of SUH at

Bongaon Municipality was sanctioned as per approval of Project Sanction Committee with a
sanctioned cost of Rs. 7.13 Lakh in favour of Bongaon Municipality on20.01,2020 (copy

placed in the C.P. side for your kind perusal). As per administrative approval, 50% fund (1 st
installment) will be released after issuance of work order for the aforesaid work.

Now the ULB has completed the Tender process and placed thework order Boundary Wall of
SUH amounting of Rs. 689628.00. Copy of work orders are placed in the C.P. side for ready
reference. Concerned ULB has sent a requisition for fund Boundary Wall of SUH (copy placed
in the C.P. side). In this context as per administrative approval, now 50% of total Tender
Amount of Boundary Wall of SUH & installation of ornamental grill i.e. Rs. 344814.00
(Central Share: 206889.00 & State Share: 137925.00) may be released in favour of Bongaon
Municipality for construction of Boundary Wall of SUH.

Submitted for your kind perusal.

18/06/2020 12:45 PM
SOUMEN DE
(SMM-WBSULM(NULM)(SUDA))

Note No. #2
Kindly allow as proposed for early execution of the work.

18/06/2020 3:21 PM
SHAON SEN
(AD DIR(SUDA))

Note No. #3
As proposed,

18/06/2020 11:11 PM
SANTANU MUKHERJEE

(DIR(SUDA))
Note No. #4
Please release fund at the earliest
19/06/2020 2:52 PM
SHAON SEN

(AD DIR(SUDA))

Note No. #5
Please process.

1



File No. SUDA-14012(14)/10/2020-NULM SEC(SUDA}-SUDA (Computer No. 284201 ) .

19/06/2020 3:40 PM
GOUTAM HORE
(FO(ACCT)(SUDA))

2



Finance/.i/ﬂ'icer

NOTE SHEET N1 A
Copy of notes & orders extracted from Hindis SUDA-

14012(14)/10/2020-NULM SEC(SUDA)-SUDA (Computer No.284201) may
kindly be seen.

As approved, to release the fund towards Construction of SUH under
NULM in favour of Bongaon Municipality, a transfer advice amounting to
Rs.3,44,814/- (Rupees Three Lakh Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred
Fourteen) only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance
Officers, SUDA please for transmission of the same to the State Bank of India,
Salt Lake, Sector-I branch.

M;
19.06.50 ~

/W(UWWC‘"‘U” N /M.‘_{?(IO/ 1¢

Hferdaf slowe f‘”“’ . 3?’7’*’ - 7 “M&W ¥

jﬂ'f (m Sfrucfsn } gwofmg AL } sVt lndor
/ffw pigm hep dpoe  propecd o
A

7 ecod
fe Svop PO

oy jﬁﬂ, ,{{Jma-f«ff’jﬁ

b dAlr
/M j;bo (,,p?ﬂ ?



NOTE SHEET SUD

As per notes and orders from E-File No. SUDA-14012(14)/

6/2020-NULM SEC(SUDA)-SUDA (Computer No. 261423)

As approved by Director, SUDA & Addl. Director, SUDA,
to transfer the fund in respect of O&M cost of SUH under
NULM, a transfer Advice amounting to Rs. 6,13,753.00 (six
lakh thirteen thousand seven hundred fifty three) only have
been prepared and placed herewith for signature of Finance
Officer’s, SUDA please for onward transmission to state Bank
Of India, Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for electronic transfer of
funds. ;

i e
SR ‘
"%I«Tl ry



